CHAPTER 85

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

MEMBERSHIP

8500. Solid Waste Management Advisory Board, Appointment of Members.

The Jackson County Solid Waste Management Advisory Board shall consist of members appointed by the County Executive subject to the power of the County Legislature to disapprove. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8501. Number.

The Board shall consist of seven (7) members. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8502. Composition of Board.

The Board shall be composed of:

a. Residents of County.

Three (3) members who are residents of the county;

b. Legislature.

Two (2) members from the Jackson County Legislature; and,

c. Inter-Governmental Cooperation Committee.

Two (2) members from the Jackson County Inter- Governmental Cooperation Committee. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

C/R: 8510.00, further residence requirements.

8503. <u>Designation of Chairman</u>.

The County Executive shall designate one (1) member as the chairman of the Board. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8504. Ex-Officio Members.

The County Executive and the Director of Public Works shall serve as ex-officio members of the Board without vote. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8505. Voting Members.

Except as provided by Section 8504.00, all members of the Board shall be voting members. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

QUALIFICATIONS AND TERMS

8510. Members Appointed From County.

The three (3) members of the Board appointed to fulfill the requirements of Section 8502.00 a. shall be residents of Jackson County, Missouri and at least one (1) of these members shall be a resident of the unincorporated area of the county. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8510.1 Background of Members.

One of these three (3) members appointed shall have a background as a professional engineer, experience in solid waste management or a related field. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8510.2 Term.

These three (3) members shall each serve a term of one (1) year. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8511. Members From Legislature.

The two (2) members of the Jackson County Legislature appointed to the Board by the County Executive shall serve a term of one (1) year. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8512. <u>Inter-Governmental Cooperation Committee, Membership on Solid Waste Management Advisory Board.</u>

The County Executive shall appoint two (2) members to the Board from the Jackson County Inter-Governmental Cooperation Committee on the recommendation of that Committee. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

8512.1 Term.

The members from the Inter-Governmental Cooperation Committee appointed to the Board shall serve a term of one (1) year or until the end of the election term of office of the member. (Ord. 250, Sec. 1, Eff. 3-18-75)

FUNCTIONS

8520. Meetings.

The Board shall meet on the call of the Chairman, or of any three (3) members. (Ord. 250, Sec. 2, Eff. 3-18-75)

8521. Annual Report.

The Board shall report annually to the County Legislature and to such other persons and at such other times as the Board shall determine. (Ord. 250, Sec. 2, Eff. 3-18-75)

8522. Duties of Board.

It shall be the duty of the Board to perform the following functions. (Ord. 250, Sec. 2, Eff.

3-18-75)

8522.1 Solid Waste Management Plan.

It shall be the duty of the Board to review the solid waste management plan of Jackson County and to advise the County Legislature concerning that plan. (Ord. 250, Sec. 2, Eff. 3-18-75)

8522.2 <u>Incorporated Municipalities, Solid Waste Management Plans to be</u> Reviewed.

It shall be the duty of the Board to review the solid waste management plans and proposed plans of all incorporated municipalities within the boundaries of Jackson County and to advise in the implementation of those plans. (Ord. 250, Sec. 2, Eff. 3-18-75)

8522.3 Coordination of Plans.

It shall be the duty of the Board to advise in the coordination of the activities of all solid waste management systems operating within the boundaries of Jackson County. (Ord. 250, Sec. 2, Eff. 3-18-75)

8522.4 Exchange of Information.

It shall be the duty of the Board to provide an exchange of information to promote the effective development, implementation and continual improvement of solid waste management in Jackson County, Missouri. (Ord. 250, Sec. 2, Eff. 3-18-75)